

JONES DAY  
 Bruce Bennett  
 555 South Flower Street, 50th Floor  
 Los Angeles, CA 90071  
 Tel: (213) 243-2533  
 Fax: (213) 243-2539

-and-

Edward M. Joyce  
 Jane Rue Wittstein  
 250 Vesey Street  
 New York, NY 10281  
 Tel: (212) 326-3939  
 Fax: (212) 755-7306

Counsel for MF Global Holdings Ltd.,  
 as Plan Administrator, and  
 MF Global Assigned Assets LLC

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
In re	:	<b>Chapter 11</b>
	:	
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., et al.,	:	<b>Case No. 11-15059 (MG)</b>
	:	
Debtors. <sup>1</sup>	:	<b>(Jointly Administered)</b>
-----	X	
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., as Plan	:	
Administrator, and MF GLOBAL ASSIGNED	:	
ASSETS LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
vs.	:	<b>Adv. Proc. No. 16-01251 (MG)</b>
	:	
ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY LTD.,	:	
IRON-STARR EXCESS AGENCY LTD.,	:	
IRONSHORE INSURANCE LTD., STARR	:	
INSURANCE & REINSURANCE LIMITED., and	:	
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO  
 REQUIRE THE BERMUDA INSURERS' COMPLIANCE WITH  
NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW § 1213(c)**

<sup>1</sup> The debtors in the chapter 11 cases are MF Global Holdings Ltd.; MF Global Finance USA Inc.; MF Global Capital LLC; MF Global Market Services LLC; MF Global FX Clear LLC; and MF Global Holdings USA Inc. The Court entered an order of final decree closing the chapter 11 cases of MF Global Capital LLC, MF Global FX Clear LLC, and MF Global Market Services LLC on February 11, 2016.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. NEW YORK LAW IS CLEAR THAT THE MOTIONS FILED BY THE BERMUDA INSURERS ARE PLEADINGS THAT TRIGGER THE BOND REQUIREMENT .....	2
A. The Plain Text Of Section 1213 And The Policy Goals Underlying It Confirm That The Bermuda Insurers Have Filed "Pleadings" That Triggered The Bond Requirement .....	3
1. The New York Court Of Appeals Has Confirmed That The Bond Requirement Does Not Apply Only To "Merits" Filings .....	4
2. The Bermuda Insurers' Citations To Cases That Were Dismissed Pursuant To An Arbitration Clause, <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> , Or Lack Of Personal Jurisdiction Are Inapposite .....	5
B. There Are No Additional Prerequisites To Section 1213(c)'s Bond Requirement.....	9
II. THE BERMUDA INSURERS' REQUEST TO REFER THE ISSUE OF THE BOND TO AN ARBITRATION PANEL IS CONTRARY TO ESTABLISHED NEW YORK PRECEDENT .....	11
III. THE BOND REQUIREMENT IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE NEW YORK CONVENTION .....	13
IV. A BOND IN THE AMOUNT OF \$60 MILLION IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THAT THE MFG PARTIES CAN COLLECT UPON A JUDGMENT RENDERED IN THEIR FAVOR.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Am. Centennial Ins. Co. v. Aseguradora Interacciones, S.A.</u> , No. 96 Civ. 4062(JFK), 2000 WL 1425078 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2000) .....	12
<u>Atlas Chartering Services, Inc. v. World Trade Group, Inc.</u> , 453 F. Supp. 861 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) .....	15
<u>Curiale v. Ardra Ins. Co.</u> , 88 N.Y.2d 268 (1996) .....	3
<u>Ghose v. CAN Reins. Co.</u> , 43 A.D.3d 656 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) .....	6, 7, 10
<u>Goel v. Ramachandran</u> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	14
<u>In re Residential Capital, LLC</u> , No. 12-12020 (MG), 2016 WL 6155925 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2016).....	2, 3, 8, 10
<u>John Hancock Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Universale Reins Co.</u> , 147 F.R.D. 40 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	17
<u>Katz v. Cellco P’ship</u> , 794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7, 8, 12, 16
<u>Levin v. Intercontinental Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 523 (2000) .....	passim
<u>Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos. v. GIO Ins. Ltd.</u> , No. 11 Civ. 8391(PAC), 2013 WL 4007555 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2013).....	2, 3, 8, 14
<u>McKenney v. Nat’l Rural Letter Carriers Ass’n</u> , No. 07-CV-584A, 2009 WL 902506 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2009).....	6
<u>Morgan v. American Risk Management, Inc.</u> , No. 89CIV2999(JSM)(KAR), 1990 WL 106837 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 1990) .....	18
<u>Nw. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Kansa Gen. Ins. Co.</u> , No. 92 Civ. 7433 (LJF), 1992 WL 367085 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 1992) .....	2, 3, 8

Safety Nat'l Cas. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London,  
587 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2009) (en banc) .....14

Signal Capital Corp. v. E. Marine Mgmt., Inc.,  
899 F. Supp. 1167 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) (Sotomayor, J.).....12, 17

Skandia Am. Reins. Corp. v. Caja Nacional de Ahorro y Segoro,  
No. 96 Civ. 2301(KMW), 1997 WL 278054 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 1997).....12, 13, 16

Stephens v. Am. Int'l Ins. Co.,  
66 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995) .....13, 14

TIG Ins. Co. v. Water St. Ins. Co.,  
No. CV 98-224 (JS) (VVP), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22938 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26,  
1999) .....6, 7, 12

TPK Constr. Corp. v. S. Am. Ins. Co.,  
739 F. Supp. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....9

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1011.....13

N.Y. Ins. L. § 1101(b)(1) .....11

N.Y. Ins. L. § 1213 ..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Rep. of the Ass'n of the Bar of the City of N.Y., Comm. on State Legis.,  
Bill Jacket, L. 1949, ch. 826 (Apr. 18, 1949) .....5, 6
